B. Classes of Financial Instruments |
Net Earnings | Maturity

The following tables compare the carrying amounts
and the fair values of all categories of financial in-
struments and reconcile these with the balance sheet
items. The fair values of the financial assets and
liabilities approximate the carrying amounts on account
of their predominantly short-term maturity.

This section gives an overview of the impact of financial
instruments on the financial statements of the Sartorius
Stedim Biotech Group and provides additional infor-
mation on the balance sheet items, which contain
financial instruments.

Financial Statements and Notes  Notes to the Individual Balance Sheet Items 115

Financial assets at fair
value through profit

or loss

Financial
assets at

fair value
recognized
directly in

equity   Subtotal   Total

December 31, 2009

Initially
designated

at fair
value

€ in K

Held for
trading

(including
derivatives)

€ in K

Hedging
instruments

€ in K

Loans and
receivables

€ in K

Held-to-
maturity
financial

assets
€ in K € in K

Not in
scope of

IFRS 7 |
IAS 39
€ in K ¤ in K

Non-current assets

Financial assets   33 33 2,215 2,248
Receivables and other assets   598  598 798 1,396

Current assets   -
Trade receivables   68,883  68,883 1,575 70,458

Other assets   4,845  4,845 5,346 10,191
Cash and cash equivalents   54,849  54,849   54,849

Total   129,207 9,934 139,141

Financial assets at fair
value through profit

or loss

Financial
assets at

fair value
recognized
directly in

equity   Subtotal   Total

December 31, 2010

Initially
designated

at fair
value

€ in K

Held for
trading

(including
derivatives)

€ in K

Hedging
instruments

€ in K

Loans and
receivables

€ in K

Held-to-
maturity
financial

assets
€ in K € in K

Not in
scope of
IFRS 7 |

IAS 39
€ in K ¤ in K

Non-current assets
Financial assets   33 33 2,214 2,247
Receivables and other assets   302  302 504 806

Current assets   -

Trade receivables   72,610  72,610 9,898 82,508
Other assets   943 4,410  5,353 4,713 10,066
Cash and cash equivalents   29,661  29,661   29,661

Total   107,959 17,329 125,288

116  Financial Statements and Notes  Notes to the Individual Balance Sheet Items

The maximum credit risk from financial assets corresponds to their carrying amounts.

See Note 27 for the commitments given by the Group.

Financial
liabilities

at fair
value

through
profit

or loss

Financial liabilities at
fair value through profit

or loss  Subtotal   Total

December 31, 2009

Hedging
instruments

€ in K

Initially
designated

at fair
value

€ in K

Held for
trading

(including
derivatives)

€ in K

Financial
liabilities

at
amortized

cost
€ in K

Not in
scope of
IFRS 7 |

IAS 39
€ in K ¤ in K

Non-current liabilities
Loans and borrowings   104,075 104,075   104,075
Other liabilities   169 169   169

Current liabilities

Loans and borrowings   38,417 38,417   38,417
Trade payables   28,737 28,737 3,988 32,725
Other liabilities 115   18,317 18,432 14,341 32,773

Total   189,830 18,329 208,159

December 31, 2010

Financial
liabilities

at fair
value

through
profit

or loss

Financial liabilities at
fair value through profit

or loss  Subtotal   Total

Hedging
instruments

€ in K

Initially
designated

at fair
value

€ in K

Held for
trading

(including
derivatives)

€ in K

Financial
liabilities

at
amortized

cost
€ in K

Not in
scope of
IFRS 7 |

IAS 39
€ in K ¤ in K

Non-current liabilities

Loans and borrowings   92,133 92,133   92,133
Other liabilities   87 87   87

Current liabilities
Loans and borrowings   40,285 40,285   40,285
Trade payables   34,977 34,977 11,022 45,999

Other liabilities 11   17,639 17,650 20,098 37,748

Total   185,132 31,120 216,252

Financial Statements and Notes  Notes to the Individual Balance Sheet Items 117

The net gains and losses of the various categories of financial instruments are presented in the following table:

Result from receivables and payables

 2010
12 months

¤ in K

2009
12 months

€ in K

Interest income 0 0

Allowances –1,494 –1,811

Income from the decrease in allowances  for bad debts 1,098 1,502

Exchange gains I losses 431 96

  35 –213

The total cash and cash equivalents have a maturity of less than one year.

The maturity of the financial liabilities shows the following pattern:

Carrying
amount

Dec. 31, 2009
€ in K

Cash Flow
Dec. 31, 2009

€ in K
< 1 year

€ in K

1 - 5 years
€ in K

> 5 years
€ in K

Loans and borrowings 142,492 147,817 40,955 106,862 0

Trade payables 32,725 32,725 32,725 0 0

Other liabilities 27,398 27,398 27,229 169 0

Financial Liabilities 202,615 207,940 100,909 107,031 0

Carrying
amount

Dec. 31, 2010
¤ in K

Cash Flow
Dec. 31, 2010

¤ in K
< 1 year

€ in K

1 - 5 years
€ in K

> 5 years
€ in K

Loans and borrowings 132,418 138,497 42,769 95,171 557

Trade payables 45,999 45,999 45,999 0 0

Other liabilities 33,046 33,046 32,959 87 0

Financial Liabilities 211,463 217,542 121,727 95,258 557

The current loans and borrowings include liabilities arising from the sale of trade receivables under a factoring program
that was initiated in 2009.

C. Capital Risk Management

In the Sartorius Stedim Biotech Group, capital is managed
in order to maximize earnings of those participating
in the company by optimizing the ratio of equity to
liabilities. Furthermore, we ensure that all Group com-
panies operate under the premise of the going-
concern principle.

The financial liabilities detailed below are regarded as
managed capital and, furthermore, so are the cash and

[…]

Suppliers' invoices to be received 1,391

Paid vacation including social charges 1,345

Bonuses, including social charges and profit sharing 1,619

Social security payable 180

Taxes payable 198

Employee profit sharing 0

Total charges payable 4,736

5. Parent Company Statement of Changes in Equity (in thousands of €)

5.1. Equity

At December 31, 2010, the share capital was €10,378 K,
comprising 17,013,448 shares of a €0.61 par value.
The changes in equity in 2010 are the result of the
following events:

– The exercise of stock options resulting in the issue of
40,727 shares, each with a par value of €0.61, for a
total of €25 K;

– A €717 K share premium associated with this share
capital increase.

The Annual General Shareholders’ Meeting on April 19,
2010, approved the appropriation of the net profit for
the year of €14,160 K, as follows:

– Allocation to the retained earnings
carried forward: €3,581 K

– 5% paid into the legal reserves:  €395 K

A dividend total of €10,184 K, or a net dividend per
share of €0.60, was paid.

Appropriation

of profit in 2009

Equity before
appropriation

of profit in 2010

 Before Changes After Increases Decreases

Number of shares: 16,972,721  16,972,721 40,727   17,013,448

Share capital 10,353  10,353 25   10,378

Share premium 42,438  42,438 717   43,155

Merger premium 16,140  16,140   16,140

Legal reserve 640 395 1,035   1,035

Other reserves 590  590   590

Balance carried forward 0 3,581 3,581 246   3,827

Dividends paid 0 10,184 10,184  10,184 0

Net profit to be appropriated 0  0   0

Profit for the reporting year 14,160 –14,160 0 21,066   21,066

Regulated provisions 2,045  2,045 817   2,862

Total 86,365 0 86,366 22,871 10,184 99,053

138  Financial Statements and Notes  Annual Financial Statements

5.2. Stock Options

As part of its policy of motivating the Group’s senior
executives, Sartorius Stedim Biotech S.A. has granted
stock options to a number of its employees.

The number of share subscription options vested and
not exercised to date is 52,500.

There are no more potential stock options to be issued
depending on the achievement of future targets.

6. Risks and Provisions (in thousands of €)

6.1. Provisions

Type of provision
Provisions at

Dec. 31, 2009
Additions

2010